SCHOO0LS: When tuition and transportation fees nf pupils
of a closed district may be paid out of teachers'
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Mr. Thomas P. O'Rourke )
County Treasurer

Edina, Missourl )
el 7 st

Jear 3Sir:

We have your letter of November 14, 1942, in wanich
you submit the following for an opinion:

"yill you please advise me on Closed
School as to Funds. I have been hold-
ing that Tuition and Transportation can
be pald out of either Teaclhiers or In-
cldental Munds. On Insursnce, Clerk
Fees, Kepairs on 3chool [ouses, or any
other Incidentals, I am holdaing that
they should be pald out of Incidental.
Some Schools cun't see il they get short
in Incident 1 Fund why they can't pay a
Warrant out of Teachers Fund."

Your request does not state why the school was
closed. There are several sections of the statutes re-
garding the transporting of pupils and the payment of
thelr tuition when the school of & local daistrict is
cloged. We must, therefore, look to the aifferent stat-
utes with regard to such matters to aetermine what provi-
sion is made in each cese. We are assuming that you are
incuisring cbout common school distriots, end this opinion
will proceed on that assumption.

Section 10524, K. 5. Mo. 1999, after providing for
the meintenance ol school for an eight months' term, reads
as follows:
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® * * * provided, that in any dis-
trict enuuerating fewer than twenty-
five children the board may, frou
year to year, arrvange with the board
or boards of other district or dis-
tricts for tie admission or all
children of sochool a e in said dis-
trict containing rewer than twenty-
five calldren enumsrated, and, 1if
desired, arrange for transporting
children to and from school. ./nd,
wihen rutified by & two-thirds vote
oi the uualiriea voters of seia
school district, voting at a special
meetin,, such arrangements shall be
final, and the boeru will be author-
izea to issue warrants upon the
teachers' fund rfor payamcnt of tui-
tion, and upon the incidental rund
for the payment o cost of transport-
ing pupils.™

It will be seen that in case a school is closed
under the conditions set forth in the foregoing section,
the tuition Ior the pupils is to be pald frou the teach-
ers' fund, but the cost or transporting such pupils is
to be peia from the inciaental fund.

Section 10464, . 5. Mo. 1999, reuds as follows:

"IT any district in this state shall
have an average daily attendance of
less than 19 pupils as shown by the
recorus of the last previous school
year, the state supsrintendent shall,
in lieu of such state uid, after in-
vestigation that convinces nim that
it would be to the best interests of
all concerned, reyuire the board to
provide for the transportation of the
pupils oi sueh distriet to other pub-
lic school or schools, provided that
the total expense, including trans-
portation and tuition paid by the
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state, shall not =xceed the amount
thiat the state would heve otherwise
paid to such district."

By the Toregoins section provision is maae for clos-
ingz a school i the avernze deily attencance is less than
firfteen pupils, upon the rejuest of the state superintend-
ent., The ssction provides that the totsl expense of trans-
porting s«id pupils end peyingz their tuition shall not
exceed tie amount that tue stete woula have otherwise pald
to such alstrict. 'What the state woula neve otherwise
pald to such alstrict would have gone intc the teachers'
fund. (section 10566, R. 3. Mo. 1949.) 'We belleve that
sald section contemplates that where the state superin-
tendent re uires the school to be closed snd the pupils
to be transported, both the teachers* fund and the imeci-
dental fund of the aistrict cen be used to pay for the
cost of such trensportstion snd the tuitionm of the pupils.
The teachers' funu in thut cese could be used to pay elther
of sald expenses.

In adaition to the two roregoing sections, there
1s apnother cuse where it might be seld thet & school is
closed a«nd provision rade oy tramsporting its pupils.
That situationr is where two or uore aistricts combine in
accordence with ths provisions of Section 10457, K. S. Mo.
1959, We ure enclosirg herewith u copy of an opinion ren-
dered by this ofiice on October 27, 1942, regaraing the
use of teachers' funds for peyment of tlhe expenses of
pupils under suclh combinztion.

CONCLUSION

It is, therefore, tue opinion of tuis orfice that
in case any common school districet 1s closed because it
has enumerateu less iinan twenty-iive children, the board
may pay the tuition of such cliildren to another school
out of the teachers' fund, und may pay the expense of
transporting such calldren out of tihe inciuentel ifund.
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It is further the opinion of this office that where
the state superintendent requires = boara of a district,
where the average deily attendance for the last previous
school year wus less than rfifteen pupils, to transport
such pupils to another district, the tuition ana transpor-
tation expenses mey be paid out of either the teachers'
fund or the incidentel fund,

Respectfully subtmitted

Hl '...{H.Y ﬁ" Kll'.Y
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVED:

RO c K
Attorney General



